INR 2,00,000 + applicable GST for the response to RfS, to 

be submitted through NEFT/RTGS transfer in the account 

of SECI, along with the response to RfS. 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

(H) 
EARNEST MONEY 

DEPOSIT (EMD) Amount: INR 1,42,50,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore 

Forty-Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) to be submitted 

in the form of Bank Guarantee/ POI/ Surety Bond along with 

the response to RfS 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE  

(I) 
PERFORMANCE 

BANK GUARANTEE 

APPLICABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE  

(J) 

DATE, TIME & 

VENUE OF PRE-BID

[...]

SPD faces delay in grant of the necessary approvals and permits, for a period 

substantially greater than the standard period of grant of approval by the respective 

organizations. 

17 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

17.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an amount of INR 1,42,50,000 (Indian Rupees One 

Crore Forty Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee 

according to Format 7.3A and valid for 12 months from the last date of bid submission, 

shall be submitted by the Bidder along with their bid, failing which the bid shall be 

summarily rejected. The claim period of the EMD shall be at least 30 days beyond the

[...]

read as “Bank Guarantee (BG)/ Payment on Order Instrument (POI)/ Insurance Surety 

Bond towards/ against EMD”. 

18 Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG)/ Payment on Order Instrument (POI) 

18.1 Prior to signing of PPA, the Successful Bidder shall submit a Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG) for an amount of INR 3,56,25,000/- (Indian Rupees Three Crore 

Fifty-Six Lakhs and Twenty-Five Thousand only), in line with provisions as per 

Clause 21.4 of the RfS. It may be noted that successful Bidder shall submit the PBG 

according to the Format 7.3D with a validity period up to (& including) the date as on 5 

months after the SCD of the Project.

[...]

37.5 SPD shall comply with applicable cyber security regulations, directives, and guidelines 

issued by the Central Government Authorities dealing with cyber security. 

38 Financial Eligibility Criteria 

38.1 Net-Worth 

i. The Net-Worth of the Bidder should be equal to or greater than INR 14,25,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Fourteen Crore and Twenty Five Lakhs only), as on the last date 

of previous Financial Year, i.e. FY 2024-25 or as on the day at least 7 days prior to 

the bid submission deadline. 

ii. The net-worth to be considered for the above purpose will be the cumulative net-

worth of the Bidding Company or Consortium, together with the Net Worth of those

[...]

38.2 Liquidity 

In order to ascertain that the Bidder has sufficient means to manage the fund requirements 

for the Project, the Bidder shall be required to demonstrate at least one of the following 

parameters: 

i. A minimum annual turnover of INR 4,02,36,000 (Indian Rupees Four Crore 

Two Lakhs and Thirty-Six Thousand only) during the previous financial year, 

2024-25 or as on the day at least 7 days prior to the bid submission deadline. It is 

hereby clarified that “Other Income” as indicated in the annual accounts of the 

Bidder shall not be considered for arriving at the annual turnover. 

ii. Internal resource generation capability, in the form of Profit Before Depreciation 

Interest and Taxes (PBDIT) excluding other and exceptional income for a 

minimum amount of INR 80,47,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty Lakhs Forty Seven 

Thousand only) of the quoted Contracted Capacity, as on the last date of previous 

financial year, 2024-25, or as on the day at least 7 days prior to the bid submission 

deadline. 

iii. In-principle sanction letter from the lending institutions/ banks of the Bidder, 

committing a Line of Credit for a minimum amount of INR 1,00,59,000/- (Indian 

Rupees One Crore and Fifty-Nine Thousand only) towards meeting the working 

capital requirement of the project quoted under this RfS. Such letter can also be 

obtained by the Affiliate(s) of the Bidder. 

38.3 The Bidder may seek qualification on the basis of financial capability of its Affiliate(s)